

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET. AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET. AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
ET. AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue, 10th Fl.
New York, N.Y. 10158
(212) 885-7700

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
VICTORIA F. MAROULIS
CAROLYN HOMER THOMAS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street NW, 11th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

February 17, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. DEMONSTRATION OF A SINCERELY-HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEF IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE	7
A. Religious Sincerity Is A Threshold Inquiry Into A Claimant’s Subjective State Of Mind	7
B. Finding A Substantial Burden On Religious Exercise Requires An Objective Inquiry Detached From Sincerity	10
C. Conflating Sincerity With Substantial Burden Threatens Due Process	11

II.	OBJECTIVE INQUIRY INTO WHETHER GOVERNMENT ACTION SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS RELIGIOUS EXERCISE ASSESSES THE EFFECTS OF THE CHALLENGED ACTION ON BOTH ADHERENTS AND THIRD PARTIES.....	15
A.	Objective Assessments Of Substantiality Inform Other Areas Of First Amendment Law	15
B.	Courts Have Already Developed Objective Factors To Consider In Assessing Substantiality	18
C.	Constitutionally Valid Assessments Of Substantial Burdens Must Account For Effects On Third Parties.....	21
D.	Objective Analysis Of Substantial Burdens Best Promotes Religious Freedom.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	10, 20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	13
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10, 12, 14, 24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	21
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9, 11, 19
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	13

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	10, 11, 19, 25
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	14
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	14
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indian Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8, 24

<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	22, 23

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6651	13
29 U.S.C. § 206	13
29 U.S.C. § 216	13, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5	13
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 22
45 C.F.R. 147.131(c)(1) 21
139 Cong. Rec. S14352 12

Other Authorities

Frederick Mark Gedicks, *Substantial Burdens*, (J.
Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young
University, Working Paper No. 15-18 (2015)..... 22
Kara Lowenthal, *When Free Exercise is a Burden:
Protecting “Third Parties” in Religious
Accommodation Law*,
62 Drake L.R. 433 (2014)..... 12
